Disease Alerts/Outbreaks reported and responded to by States/UTs through
Integrated Disease Surveillance Program (IDSP)
(30" January 2023 to 5t February 2023)

District wise disease alerts/outbreaks reported in the 5" week 2023
5t Week Map
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District wise disease alerts/outbreaks reported in the 5" week 2023

Disease alerts/outbreaks reported during this week
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CT/BBR/2023/05/084

Chhattisgarh

Baloda Bazar

Chickenpox

52

00

21-01-2023

30-01-2023

Under
Control

Cases reported from Village- Khairi, PHC-
Lahod, Block Balodabazaar. Cases presented
with fever, rashes and weakness. Cases were
diagnosed clinically. District RRT
investigated the outbreak. All cases were
treated symptomatically. All were advised to
get isolated. Active case search was done.
Health education was given on the importance
of personal hygiene.

GJ/MHS/2023/05/085

Gujarat

Mahesana

Acute
Diarrheal
Disease

56

00

03-02-2023

03-02-2023

Under
Control

Cases reported from Village Tejpura, PHC
Katosan, District Mehsana. Cases presented
with vomiting, loose stools and abdominal
pain. Five water samples were sent for lab
analysis to Taluka Water Testing Lab, Kadi.
No organism was isolated. District RRT
investigated the outbreak. Symptomatic
treatment was given. ORS sachets and halogen
tablets were distributed. Health education was
given on the importance of safe drinking
water, food hygiene and sanitation.

GJ/MHS/2023/05/086

Gujarat

Mahesana

Acute
Diarrheal
Disease

249

00

02-02-2023

02-02-2023

Under
Control

Cases reported from Village/PHC UHC Kadi,
District Mehsana. Cases presented with
vomiting, loose stools and abdominal pain.
Five water, five stools and five blood samples
were sent for lab analysis to GH Mehsana and
Taluka Water testing lab, Kadi. No organism
was isolated. District RRT investigated the
outbreak. House to house surveillance was
done.Outbreak was due to consumption of
contaminated water. Symptomatic treatment
was given. ORS sachets and halogen tablets
were distributed. Health education was given
on the importance of safe drinking water, food
hygiene and sanitation.
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HP/KNG/2023/05/087

Himachal
Pradesh

Kangra

Acute
Diarrheal
Disease

112

00

31-01-2023

31-01-2023

Under
Control

Cases reported from villages Bhatehar and
Passu HSC Shilla,under PHC Dari, Block
Tiara, Distt. Kangra. Cases presented with
fever and pain abdomen. Eight water samples
and two stool samples were sent to DRPGMC,
Tanda for investigation where one water
sample was found not suitable for
consumption, whereas one stool sample
showed presence of E. Coli Shigella Species.
District RRT investigated the outbreak. The
outbreak was suspected to be caused by
unhygienic surroundings in the villages,
pipeline leakage and percolation of rain water
in the drinking water source. Door to Door
survey was conducted in the affected villages
and undertook all necessary public health
actions. Symptomatic treatment including zinc
tablets, ORS and antimicrobials were
distributed.  Pipelines  were  thoroughly
inspected and repaired. The sanitation drive
was held in the villages and water tanks in the
affected areas. Health education imparted in
the community regarding hygiene, sanitation
and preventive measures to contain the
transmission.

KL/CNR/2023/05/088

Kerala

Kannur

Food
Poisoning

40

00

30-01-23

?7?

Under
Surveillance

Cases reported from Village Kuttur, SC
Peruvamba, PHC Eramamkuttur, Block TH
Peringome, District Kannur. Cases presented
with loose stools and vomiting. One water
sample was collected and sent to KWA,
Payyanur.  Result awaited. District RRT
investigated the outbreak. Symptomatic
treatment was given to all cases. Health
education was given of food hygiene, intake
of safe drinking water and sanitation.
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KL/KAS/2023/05/089

Kerala

Kasaragod

Suspected
Food
Poisoning

165

00

01-02-23

07-02-23

Under
Surveillance

Cases reported from Village Cheemeni, FWC
Pettikkundu, FHC Kayyur, Block Nileswar,
District Kasaragod. Food and water samples
were collected for lab analysis. Result
awaited. District RRT investigated the
outbreak. Symptomatic treatment was given to
all cases. Health education was given of food
hygiene, intake of safe drinking water and
sanitation.

KL/KAS/2023/05/090

Kerala

Kasaragod

Suspected
Food
Poisoning

259

00

31-02-23

01-02-23

Under
Surveillance

Cases reported from Village/SC Thimiri, FHC
Kayyur,  Block  Cheruvathur,  District
Kasaragod. Cases presented with vomiting
and loose stools. Five blood and one stool
samples were collected and sent to RPH Lab,
Kannur. Food and water samples were
collected and sent for lab analysis. Result
awaited. District RRT investigated the
outbreak. Symptomatic treatment was given to
all cases. Health education was given on the
importance of food hygiene, intake of safe
drinking water and sanitation.

KL/KAS/2023/05/091

Kerala

Kasaragod

Suspected
Food
Poisoning

165

00

01-02-23

07-02-23

Under
Surveillance

Cases reported from Village Thayannur, FWC
Pannagad, Block Panathady,  District
Kasaragod. Cases presented with vomiting
and loose stools. Five blood and Five stool
samples collected and sent to RPH Lab
Kannur, result awaited. District RRT
investigated the outbreak. Symptomatic
treatment was given to all cases. Health
education was given on the importance of
food hygiene, intake of safe drinking water
and sanitation.

KL/KAS/2023/05/092

Kerala

Kasaragod

Suspected
Food
Poisoning

123

00

01-02-23

07-02-23

Under
Surveillance

Cases reported from Muliyar, Village
Karmanthody, FWC Karmanthody, District
Kasaragod. Cases presented with vomiting
and loose stools. Six stool samples were
collected and sent to RPH Lab Kannur, result
awaited. District RRT investigated the
outbreak. Symptomatic treatment was given to
all cases. Health education was given on the
importance of food hygiene, intake of safe
drinking water and sanitation.
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KL/PLK/2023/05/093

Kerala

Palakkad

Influenza
H3N2

23

00

26-01-23

09-02-23

Under
Surveillance

Cases reported from CHC Koduvayur,
Kannankode, Block Ward 10 (Koduvayoor
Health, District Palakkad. Cases presented
with fever and cough. Throat swab and blood
samples were collected and sent to NIV
Allappey. They were found positive for
Influenza H3N2 by RT-PCR. District RRT
investigated the outbreak. Health education
was given.

KN/BGR/2023/05/094

Karnataka

Bengaluru

Acute
Diarrheal
Disease

44

00

19-01-23

31-01-23

Under
Control

Cases reported from Village/PHC/CHC
Varthur, Taluk Bengaluru BBMP
Mahadevapur Zone, District Bengaluru. They
presented with loose stools. Water samples
were collected and sent to Public Health
institute Bengaluru, result awaited. District
RRT investigated the outbreak. All cases were
given symptomatic treatment. ORS sachets
and halogen tablets were distributed. Health
education was given on the importance of safe
drinking water and sanitation.

KN/BEG/2023/05/095

Karnataka

Belagavi

Food
Poisoning

25

00

05-02-23

06-02-23

Under
Control

Cases reported from Village Modekoppa,
PHC/CHC Hanebail, Taluk Khanapur, District
Belagavi. Cases presented with vomiting,
loose stools and abdominal pain. Two water,
two stool and two blood samples were
collected and sent to BIMS Lab. No
enteropathogenic organism was found. District
RRT investigated the outbreak. Health
education was given. District RRT
investigated the outbreak. Outbreak was
apparently due to consumption  of
contaminated food. Health education was
given on the importance of safe drinking
water, food hygiene and sanitation.
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KN/CKM/2023/05/096

Karnataka

Chikkamagaluru

Kyasanur
Forest Disease

01

00

21-01-23

21-01-23

Under
Control

Case reported from Village B
Kanburu/Jogimakki, PHC/CHC
Balehonnuru/Kattinamane, Taluk NR Pura,
District Chikkamagaluru. Case presented with
fever and weakness.One blood was sent to
VDL, Shivamogga and six blood samples
from suspected cases and Monkey necropsy
samples were sent to VDL, Shivamogga. One
blood sample was found positive for KFD by
IgM ELISA. District RRT investigated the
outbreak. Fever survey was done. Health
education was given.

KN/DVA/2023/05/097

Karnataka

Davangere

Food
Poisoning

12

00

28-01-23

30-01-23

Under
Control

Cases reported from Village Elehole, PHC/CH
Nandhigudi,  Taluk  Harihara, District
Davangere. Two water samples were collected
and sent to PHC Nandigudi and no
enteropathogenic organism was isolated.
District RRT investigated the outbreak.
Outbreak was apparently due to consumption
of contaminated food. Health education was
given on the importance of safe drinking
water, food hygiene and sanitation.

KN/DVA/2023/05/098

Karnataka

Davangere

Chickenpox

13

00

23-01-23

23-01-23

Under
Control

Cases reported from Village Bannikodu,
PHC/CHC Kulambi, Taluk Honnali, District
Davangere. Cases presented with fever and
maculopapular rashes. Seven blood samples
sent to BMC Bangalore, and all were found
positive for Varicella Zoster Virus by IgM
ELISA. . All cases were treated
symptomatically. All were advised to get
isolated. Active case search was done. Health
education was given on the importance of
personal hygiene.
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KN/SH1/2023/05/099

Karnataka

Shivamogga

Acute
Diarrheal
Disease

178

00

16-01-23

17-01-23

Under
Surveillance

Cases reported from Village Muraji Desai
Hostel, Melina Hanasavadi, PHC/CHC
Gondhichatnahalli, Kote Vidya Nagara, Bapu
ji Nagara, Taluk Shivamogga, District
Shivamogga. They presented with loose stools
and abdominal pain. Eight water and nine
stool samples were collected and sent to DSL,
Shivamogga. Result awaited. District RRT
investigated the outbreak. Symptomatic
treatment was given to all cases. ORS sachets
and halogen tablets were distributed. Health
education was given on the importance of safe
drinking water and sanitation.

KN/TUM/2023/05/100

Karnataka

Tumkur

Pyrexia of
unknown
origin

33

00

20-01-23

23-01-23

Under
Surveillance

Cases reported from Village Kalarajanahalli,
PHC/CHC Mangalawada, Taluk Pavagada,
District Tumkur. They presented with fever,
cough and sore throat. Two blood samples, 36
blood smears and 33 for RAT was sent to
DPHL, Tumkur. All were found negative for
Dengue, Malaria, Chikungunya. District RRT
investigated the outbreak. Health education
was given.

KN/TUM/2023/05/101

Karnataka

Tumkur

Dengue and
Chikungunya

20

00

23-01-23

24-01-23

Under
Surveillance

Cases reported from Village Ward No 27 (SP
Office Quarters), PHC/CHC Shettihalligate,
Taluk Tumkur, District Tumkur. They
presented with fever and cold. 20 blood
smears, 14 throat swabs for RT-PCR, four
blood samples and two water samples for
MPN test were sent to DPHL Tumkur. Of
these, one blood sample was found positive
for both Dengue and Chikungunya. Both the
water samples were found unfit for drinking.
District RRT investigated the outbreak. House
to house active search of cases was done.
Health education was given on the importance
of vector control measures.
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KN/TUM/2023/05/102

Karnataka

Tumkur

Pyrexia of
Unknown
Origin

25

00

20-01-23

24-01-23

Under
Surveillance

Cases reported from Village K. Rampura,
PHC/CHC Doddahalli, Taluk Pavagada,
District Tumkur. Cases presented with fever
and cold. Twenty blood smears, two blood and
43 blood samples for RAT were collected and
sent to DPHL Tumkur. All were found
negative  for  Malaria, Dengue and
Chikungunya. District RRT investigated the
outbreak. Health education was given.

KN/TUM/2023/05/103

Karnataka

Tumkur

Pyrexia of
Unknown
Origin

16

00

21-01-23

25-01-23

Under
Surveillance

Cases reported from Village Yettuganahalli,
PHC/CHC Vadagere, Taluk Koratagere,
District Tumkur. Cases presented with fever,
cough and weakness. Eight RAT, three blood
smears and 16 samples were collected and
sent to Tumkur. All were found negative for
Malaria, Dengue and Chikungunya. District
RRT investigated the outbreak. Health
education was given

KN/TUM/2023/05/104

Karnataka

Tumkur

Chikungunya

15

00

16-01-23

20-01-23

Under
Surveillance

Cases reported from Village Balakiyara
Balamandira, Ward-17, PHC/CHC
Shantinagar, Taluk Tumkur, District Tumkur.
Nine Blood serum, Seven RAT And Fifteen
BS samples collected and sent to DPHL
Tumkur, Result awaited. District RRT
investigated the outbreak. Health education
was given

KN/UDU/2023/05/105

Karnataka

Uduppi

Food
Poisoning

30

00

20-01-23

21-01-23

Under
Surveillance

Cases reported from Village Ajjarkadu,
PHC/CHC Udupi, Taluk Udupi, District
Udupi. Cases presented with vomiting and
loose stools. Two stool samples were collected
and sent to MIV Manipal. Result awaited.
District RRT investigated the outbreak. Health
education was given on the importance of safe
drinking water, food hygiene and sanitation.
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MH/LTR/2023/05/106

Maharashtra

Latur

Measles

07

00

30-01-2023

30-01-2023

Under
Control

Cases reported from Musa nagar, Talves
UPHC, Block Udigir, District Latur. Cases
presented with fever with rashes. Six blood
and six urine samples were sent for lab
analysis to Haffine Institute, Mumbai. Of
these, four samples were found positive for
Measles by IgM ELISA. District RRT
investigated the outbreak. House to house
search of cases was done. Vitamin A
supplementation was given. Health education
was given on the importance of immunization.

MH/SGL/2023/05/107

Maharashtra

Sangli

Food
Poisoning

34

00

27-01-2023

31-01-2023

Under
Control

Cases reported from SMKMC Vishrambag
Sangali, District Sangli. Cases presented with
vomiting, abdominal pain and weakness.
District RRT investigated the outbreak. They
had inspected the space involved in
preparation of food. Health education was
given on the importance of safe drinking water
and food hygiene.

OR/BAG/2023/05/108

Odisha

Bargarh

Food
Poisoning

31

00

31-01-2023

31-01-2023

Under
Control

Cases reported from Pahadsrigida, Atabira
Block, Bargarh District. Cases presented with
loose stools and abdominal pain. Four rectal
swab samples were sent to DPHL, Bargarh.
No organism was isolated. All the cases were
given symptomatic treatment. ORS sachets
were distributed. District RRT investigated the
outbreak. Health education was given on the
importance of safe drinking water, food
hygiene and sanitation.

OR/CUT/2023/05/109

Odisha

Cuttack

Food
Poisoning

220

00

19-01-2023

30-01-2023

Under
Control

Cases reported from Village Laxminarayanpur
under Salipur Block, Cuttack District. Cases
presented with loose stools and abdominal
pain. Four water samples were sent to DPHL,
Cuttack. No organism was isolated. They were
found fit for drinking. All the cases were
given symptomatic treatment. ORS sachets
were distributed. District RRT investigated the
outbreak. Outbreak was associated with
consumption of food in a marriage ceremony.
Health education was given on the importance
of safe drinking water, food hygiene and
sanitation.
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PN/PON/2023/05/110

Puducherry

Pondicherry

Food
poisoning

15

00

31-01-2023

31-01-2023

Under
Control

Cases reported from Achariyapuram and
neighbouring areas, Uruvaiyar, Korkadu and
Keezhagraharam villages, CHC
Karikalampakkam, Puducherry. They
presented with vomiting, abdominal pain after
consumption of panipuri from a roadside
vendor. District RRT investigated the
outbreak. Food safety department was
informed of the incidence. Health education
was given on the importance of food hygiene
and sanitation.

RJ/ALW/2023/05/111

Rajasthan

Alwar

Measles

32

00

19-11-2022

03-02-2023

Under
Control

Cases reported from Village Chopanki, Block
Tizara, District Alwar. Cases presented with
fever and rashes. Five blood samples were
sent to SMS, Jaipur. Of these, four samples
were found positive for Measles by IgM
ELISA. District RRT investigated the
outbreak. All cases belonged to the age group
of 1-15 years. Active search of cases was
done. Health education was given on the
importance of immunization.

RJ/ALW/2023/05/112

Rajasthan

Alwar

Measles

30

00

22-11-2022

03-02-2023

Under
Control

Cases reported from PHCs- Alawada, Nikach,
Sahdoli, Block-Ramgarh, District Alwar.
Cases presented with fever and rashes. Five
blood samples were sent to SMS, Jaipur. Of
these, three samples were found positive for
Measles by IgM ELISA. District RRT
investigated the outbreak. All cases belonged
to the age group of 1-15 years. Active search
of cases was done. Health education was
given on the importance of immunization.

UP/FAT/2023/05/113

Uttar
Pradesh

Fatehpur

Chickenpox

24

00

27-01-2023

01-02-2023

Under
Control

Cases reported from Ajgawan Fatehpur
Fatehpur Uttar Pradesh. Cases presented with
fever, rashes and weakness. Cases were
diagnosed clinically. District RRT
investigated the outbreak. All cases were
treated symptomatically. All were advised to
get isolated. Active case search was done.
Health education was given on the importance
of personal hygiene.
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DISEASE OUTBREAKS OF PREVIOUS WEEKS REPORTED LATE

. Date of
Unique ID. sl Name of District Disease/ Lol NSOl Start S Comments/ Action Taken
State/UT Iliness Cases | Deaths Outbreak Status

Cases reported from Pothukal Panchayath, SC Munderi, PHC
c Und Pothukal, Block Chungathara, District Malappuram. Cases
utaneous 11, naer presented with fever. Two skin biopsy samples were collected
KL/MLP/2023/05/114 Kerala Malappuram Leishmaniasis 02 00 15-11-22 Surveillance | and sent for lab analysis. Both were found positive for
Leishmaniasis. District RRT investigated the outbreak. Health
education was given.
Cases reported from Village Arudi Banavatti, PHC/CHC
Arudi  Konenahalli, Taluk Doddaballapura, District
Under Doddaballapura. Cases presented with fever and
KN/BAU/2023/05/115 Karnataka | Bengaluru Rural | Chickenpox 24 00 15-01-23 Surveillance maculopapular rashes. Five Blood samples were collected and
sent to NIV, Bengaluru. Result awaited. District RRT
investigated the outbreak. Health education was given on the
importance of personal hygiene.
Cases reported from PHC- Dadh BK, Block- Rahata, District
Ahmednagar. Cases presented with fever, headache and
rashes. Two blood samples were sent for lab analysis and both
02 01 13-01-2023 Under were found positive for Dengue by IgM ELISA. The deceased
Control case was a 39 years old male. District RRT investigated the
outbreak. Active search of cases was done. Fever and
container survey was done. Health education was given on the
importance of vector control measures.

COVID-19 STATUS

COVID-19 was declared as a pandemic on 11" March, 2020. The States have been reporting the COVID-19 cases and deaths on a real-time basis and the same was being updated on the website of
Ministry of Health and Family Welfare. This is made available on public domain and can be accessed through https://www.mohfw.gov.in/

MH/AMN/2023/05/116 | Maharashtra Ahmednagar Dengue
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